taken: had FbA been triggered (FbA), if nothing was one (DN), or if the house had been permanently

upgraded (PU). These costs as dependent on the damage state reached due to hazard intensity. Shelter

costs are dependent on the damage state reached but are the same for all three scenarios. As can be

seen, trigger costs are only relevant in the Forecast-based Action scenario and are independent of the

damage state reached. Repair costs are damage state-dependent and are the same for the DN and FbA

scenarios. This is because no repairs are done to SSKs. For reference, section 4.4.1, 4.4.2, 4.4.3 outline

the assumptions behind the chosen values for trigger costs, repair costs, and shelter costs respectively.

Table 6: A break-up of the total event-based losses as part of the baseline scenario, and the values used as part
of the sensitivity analysis.

  Baseline scenario Sensitivity Analysis

Damage
State

Measure
taken

Total
event-
based
losses
(€)

Trigger
costs
(€)

Repair
costs
(€)

Shelter
costs
(€)

Total-event-based
losses
underestimated
(€) (+ 25%
baseline scenario)

Total-event-
based losses
overestimated (€)
(-25% baseline
scenario)

No
damage

Doing
nothing

0

0 0

Forecast-
based Action

117 117 146 88

Permanent
upgrade

0   0 0

Minor
damage

Doing
nothing

340

340

425 255

Forecast-
based Action

457 117 571 343

Permanent
upgrade

638   638 798 479

Moderate
damage

Doing
nothing

510

510

638 383

Forecast-
based Action

627 117 784 470

Permanent
upgrade

956   956 1195 717

Severe
damage

Doing
nothing

680

680

1212

850 510

Forecast-
based Action

2191 117 2739 1643

Permanent
upgrade

2487   1275 3109 1865

Complete
destructi
on

Doing
nothing

1700

1700

1375

2125 1275

Forecast-
based Action

3192 117 3990 2394

Permanent
upgrade

4463   3188 5579 3347

38

Using the damage curves and wind-hazard metrics, event-based losses that would have been sustained

under the different measures for each event could be explored (Figure 1). In this figure, repair and

rebuilding costs are distinguished. In calculations, rebuilding costs are the repair costs under the damage

state of complete destruction. Analysis of Figure 1, yields the following insights.

In case of Utor and Phanfone, triggering FbA would have prevented damage. Without it, minor damage

had occurred. Hagupit is similar in this sense, except the HT3 would have still sustained minor damage